

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	08-0932	2 Ve	ersion:	1	Name:	10/20/08 - Complus Data Innovations Agreement Resolution	s, Inc
Туре:	Resolution	on			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/3/200	08			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	10/20/20	800			Final action:	10/20/2008	
Enactment date:	10/20/20	800			Enactment #:	R-08-428	
Title:	Resolution to Approve Agreement with Complus Data Innovations, Inc.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:							
Date	Ver. Act	tion By			Act	on	Result
10/20/2008	1 Cit	ty Council			App	proved	Pass

Resolution to Approve Agreement with Complus Data Innovations, Inc.

Attached for your review and approval is a resolution to approve a professional services agreement with Complus Data Innovations, Inc. (CDI), for parking citation processing, collection and record management. CDI currently serves the City in the same capacity. The existing contract for services expires November 14, 2008.

The City issued RFP #705 for parking citation processing, collection and record management services. Responses were received from two companies: T2 Systems, Inc. and CDI. A committee with representatives from Police, Treasury, Customer Service and the Attorney's Office was convened to review and evaluate responses.

The committee found that T2 Systems' proposal did not meet the City's minimum requirements. Specifically, they could not meet our requirements for customer service hours, did not have access to DMVs in all 50 states, proposed equipment one generation behind CDI's proposal, and made an exception to our standard form of contract. T2 Systems quoted a price of \$1.98 per ticket.

CDI's proposal met all City requirements. CDI received Human Rights approval on September 9, 2008 and complies with the City's living wage ordinance.

The term of the contract is three years, with an option to extend the term an additional two years, at the City's pleasure. Our cost over the previous five years has been \$2.04 per ticket. The cost under this new agreement will be \$2.28 per ticket. This represents an effective annual increase of 2.25% and locks our cost per ticket for the life of the agreement. Approval is recommended. Prepared by: Matthew V. Horning, Treasurer

Reviewed by: Tom Crawford, CFO Financial and Administrative Services Area

Whereas, Complus Data Innovations' services under the terms of the current contract expire November 14, 2008;

Whereas, The City issued RFP #705 and determined Complus Data Innovations to be the most qualified respondent;

Whereas, The parties have negotiated a contract which incorporates RFP #705 and Complus Data Innovations' response to it;

Whereas, Complus Data Innovations received Human Rights approval on September 8, 2008 and complies with the City's living wage ordinance; and

Whereas, Funds for this purpose are budgeted and available in the General Fund;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves the Professional Services Agreement with Complus Data Innovations, Inc.;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the contract after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator is authorized to take all necessary actions to implement this Resolution.